07-16-2001 Form PTO-1594 EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/200 .101777791 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): 1-9-01 Automated Conveyor Systems, Inc. Bank One, N.A. Name: Internal Address: Individual(s) Association 6 Millrace Drive Street Address: General Partnership **Limited Partnership** City: Lynchburg State: VA Zip: 24502 Corporation-State Other <u>National Association</u> Individual(s) citizenship____ ☐ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Telephone No. General Partnership___ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment Merger Corporation-State Vinginia Security Agreement Change of Name Other_ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a positive representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment from assignment from assignment from assignment from assignment from assignment from a separate from a separa Other___ March 19, 2001 Execution Date:____ 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): 863,892 B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1,169,912 1,176,883 Additional number(s) attached 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 3 l registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: JENNIFER E. STILLE, ESQ. Name: 90.00 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$____ mailing O'Keeffe & Spies Internal Address:__ Enclosed P. O. Box 1419 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Lynchburg, VA 24505 8. Deposit account number: Street Address:828 Main St., Suite 1803 Lynchburg, VA 24504 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City:

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

copy of the original document.

Jennifer E. Stille

Name of Person Signing

40.00 U 50.00

ail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002328 FRAME: 0908

07/13/2001

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BANK ONE, N.A., a national banking association (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of the U.S. Trademarks and applications for U.S. Trademarks pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office described on Exhibit A attached hereto (hereinafter the "Trademarks")

AND WHEREAS, AUTOMATED CONVEYOR SYSTEMS, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, having an office at 6 Millrace Drive, Lynchburg, VA 24502 (hereinafter "Assignee"), desires to acquire all right, title and interest to the Trademarks, and the Assignor and Assignee desire to affirm said assignment in a form suitable for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in the United States in and to said Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Trademarks.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue the Certificates of Registration to the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank One, N.A., by its duly authorized officer, does hereby set its hand this '41 day of March, 2001.

> BANK ONE, N.A. By: Its:

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, SS:

On this 19th day of March, 2001, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared 19th (Nicholson , who acknowledged himself to be the of Bank One, National Association., the national banking association which executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged that he, as such with the such which executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged that he, as such of said association, being duly authorized by the Board of Directors of said association, did execute the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of said association and that such signing is the free act and deed of said association for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

James H. Prior, attorney at law NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration date.

Section 147.03 R.C.

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Trademarks

Trademark	Registration No.	Filed
Stylized EI	863,892	01/21/69
PENTEK	1,169,912	09/22/81
ECONO-STAK	1,176,883	11/10/81

Exh. ATradmarks.lje

RECORDED: 07/09/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002328 FRAME: 0910